
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
December 27, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of December 20, 2023 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week January 1, 2024 

c) Approval of the check register 



d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to appoint Commissioner Vicky Kaaz to the NEK-

CAP Board of Directors for year 2024. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve budget amendments for the Courthouse 

general fund as presented by the County Clerk. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve budget amendments for the Special Other 

Funds as presented by the County Clerk. 

d) Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2023-6, transferring funds 

from the Courthouse General Fund to the Employee Benefit Fund. 

e) Consider a motion that the proposed final plat as outlined in Case DEV-

23-120, Highland Meadows be approved with conditions and that the plat is 

compliant with the County Zoning and Subdivision regulations as set forth 

in the staff report as adopted by the Planning Commission and as 

substantiated by the facts, testimony and evidence presented be accepted by 

this Board and that the conditions set forth in the staff report be made part 

of this approval. 

f)  Consider a motion that the proposed final plat as outlined in Case 

Number DEV-23-145, Garden Villa be approved with conditions and that 

the plat is compliant with the County Zoning and Subdivision regulations as 

set forth in the staff report as adopted by the Planning Commission and as 

substantiated by the facts, testimony and evidence presented be accepted by 

this Board and that the conditions set forth in the staff report be made part 

of this approval. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) Executive session to discuss the legal interests of the County. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, December 25, 2023 THE COURTHOUSE WILL BE CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF CHRISTMAS    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, December 26, 2023  
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, December 27, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, December 28, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, December 29, 2023 
 



 

 

*******December 20, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, December 20, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith and Commissioner 

Culbertson are present; Commissioner Stieben is present by phone; Also present: Mark Loughry, County 

Administrator; David Van Parys, Senior County Counselor; Andy Dedeke, Leavenworth County Sheriff; 

Tom Cole, Economic Development Administrator; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services; 

Aaron Yoakam, Buildings and Ground Director; Tim Vandall, City of Lansing Administrator; John 

Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: Louis Klemp 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

The Board viewed a video from the Kansas Association of Counties regarding LAVTR. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, December 20, 2023 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Andy Dedeke requested to allow reimbursement funds from the Kansas Department of Aging and Disability 

Services for incarcerated individuals awaiting court ordered evaluations. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to table 

this until we get more information and funds are available. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Aaron Yoakam requested to approve flooring replacement at the Health Department from Seifert’s 

Flooring in an amount of $59,000.00 through the Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity grant. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve Seifert’s Flooring for flooring replacement to the Health Department in an amount not to 

exceed $59,000.00 through the Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity grant. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Bill Noll requested approval of a construction contract with Reece Construction for the replacement of 

bridge A-60. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve the construction contract with Reece Construction for the replacement of bridge A-60 in an 

amount not to exceed $325,000.00 after contingency of pile lengths. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Tom Cole requested approval of a MOU with the city of Lansing for the maintenance of the Kansas Base 

Grant 2.0. 

 



 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

approve a Memorandum of Understanding, clarifying and granting all duties including but no limited 

to the administrative, fiscal, reporting management and maintenance relative to the award of Kansas 

Base Grant 2.0 to the city of Lansing. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Resolution 2023-36 was presented for approval. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to 

approve Resolution 2023-36, committing the application of all funds received by the County through 

the provisions of K.S.A. 79-2959, as amended, to the reduction of local ad valoram taxes. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Louis Klemp commented on non-agenda items. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith attended the Road and Bridge Christmas party. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson attended the MARC meeting via Zoom.  He will also be presenting LAVTR 

information to several different entities. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith wished everyone a Merry Christmas. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the LCDC meeting and will be attending the Transit Authority meeting. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 4-0. 

The Board adjourned at 10:08 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, January 1, 2024 THE COURTHOUSE WILL BE CLOSED FOR NEW YEAR’S DAY    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, January 2, 2024  
 
9:00 a.m. Swearing in of County Treasurer Caleb Gordon 

• Courthouse, BOCC meeting room 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, January 3, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, January 4, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, January 5, 2024 
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START DATE: 12/16/2023 END DATE: 12/22/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    338484         106247 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-53-215         NOX WEED UNIFORM RENTAL                      82.79

      1054   ALLIANCE A             ALLIANCE AGAINST FAMILY VIOLEN   338486         106249 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-29-204         PER LVCO 2023 BUDGET                      7,500.00

       249   AMBERWELL              ATCHISON HOSPITAL                338487         106250 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-206         LV SHERIFF NEW EMPLOYEE TESTIN               70.00

       249   AMBERWELL              ATCHISON HOSPITAL                338487         106250 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-212         HR OCTOBER EMPLOYEE TESTING (1              918.00

       249   AMBERWELL              ATCHISON HOSPITAL                338487         106250 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-212         HR EMPLOYEE TESTING NOV (12 PM              140.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        249 TOTAL                  1,128.00

       541   BAILEY JADEN           JADEN BAILEY                     338489         106252 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM              150.65

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           338490         106253 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         LVSO QUARTERLY INSP 7 WET SYST              944.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           338490         106253 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-31-294         JDC/COMM CORR BLDG-BIANNUAL IN              309.00

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           338490         106253 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-33-209         CUSHING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM             3,850.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      22369 TOTAL                  5,103.00

       338   BEAR GRAPHICS          GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES    338491         106254 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-41-306         568870 4K GREY RETURNS,9K GREE            1,380.32

       338   BEAR GRAPHICS          GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES    338491         106254 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-41-306         568870 4K GREY RETURNS,9K GREE              850.86

       338   BEAR GRAPHICS          GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES    338491         106254 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-41-306         568870 4K GREY RETURNS,9K GREE              212.72

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        338 TOTAL                  2,443.90

      1065   BTX                    BTX KS, INC                      338492         106255 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE X-RAYS                               156.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 338495         106258 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     23989   CASA                   CASA                             338496         106259 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-29-203         PER LVCO 2023 BUDGET                     17,500.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   338497         106260 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338499         106262 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215         20642 317B24244 GAS SERVICE                  48.98

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338499         106262 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220         20642-12019039952311 GAS SERVI            1,359.37

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338499         106262 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         20642-12019296502311 GAS SERVI            2,345.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  3,753.75

     11111   CULBERTSON JEFF        JEFF CULBERTSON                  338500         106263 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-01-205         REIM MILEAGE DEC 2022 TO 12/6/              155.61

     11111   CULBERTSON JEFF        JEFF CULBERTSON                  338500         106263 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-01-205         REIM MILEAGE DEC 2022 TO 12/6/            4,265.37

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11111 TOTAL                  4,420.98

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                338502         106265 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         KSLV NOVEMBER INMATE PRESCRIPT            6,662.72

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338458         106244 AP   12/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9101                           564.94

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN, WIC, HEALT              695.22

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-53-219         ELEC SVC NOX WEED                           313.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  1,573.21

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              338506         106269 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               338507         106270 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                    375.00

      2195   GARCIA CLINICAL        GARCIA CLINICAL LABORATORY       338508         106271 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         NOV 2023 LABORATORY SERVICES                 53.00

       709   GOTTSCHALK,WILLIAM     WILLIAM GOTTSCHALK               338510         106273 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               35.37

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    338512         106275 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APOINTED ATTORNEY                   3,000.00

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                   45.00

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                   60.00

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                   52.50

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                   37.50

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                    7.50

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   338514         106277 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT CONTRACT ATTORNEY                    7.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        671 TOTAL                    210.00

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    338516         106279 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-31-296         TRANSFER STATIO SVC CALL - CON              207.73

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    338516         106279 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-209         JC T&P FOR BOILER IN MECH ROOM              512.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7655 TOTAL                    719.73

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338459         106245 AP   12/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 GAS TRANS              111.92

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338517         106280 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              951.16

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338517         106280 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,526.57

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338517         106280 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              546.09

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338517         106280 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              107.77

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  3,131.59

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 12/16/2023 END DATE: 12/22/2023
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      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       338518         106281 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-18-213         08-LVCOKS01 LOCATES                           6.00

       697   KARPEL                 KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC      338519         106282 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210         PBK TRAINER EXP TO 11/17/2023               688.40

       697   KARPEL                 KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC      338519         106282 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210         PBK TRAINER EXP TO 11/17/2023               818.17

       697   KARPEL                 KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC      338519         106282 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210         PBK TRAINER EXP TO 11/17/2023               185.85

       697   KARPEL                 KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC      338519         106282 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-210         PBK TRAINER EXP TO 11/17/2023               640.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        697 TOTAL                  2,332.42

       148   LAW LIBRARY            LEAV CO LAW LIBRARY              338522         106285 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-203         2024 LAW LIBRARY REGISTRATIONS               10.00

       148   LAW LIBRARY            LEAV CO LAW LIBRARY              338522         106285 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-203         2024 LAW LIBRARY REGISTRATIONS               10.00

       148   LAW LIBRARY            LEAV CO LAW LIBRARY              338522         106285 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-203         2024 LAW LIBRARY REGISTRATIONS               10.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        148 TOTAL                     30.00

      1409   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO CONSERVATION DISTRICT    338525         106288 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-25-230         PER LEAV CO 2023 BUDGET                   5,625.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338527         106290 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-01-209         BOCC 2 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION                    320.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338527         106290 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-218         21250 PUBLICATIONS RES 2023-33               19.57

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338527         106290 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-218         21250 PUBLICATIONS RES 2023-33               19.57

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338527         106290 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-209         2 YEAR SUB LEAV CO SHERIFF                  320.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                    679.14

      1694   LIONS CLUB             LIONS CLUB                       338529         106292 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-203         TODD THOMPSON DUES                           18.00

       705   MAJURE,MARCUS          MARCUS MAJURE                    338530         106293 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               45.85

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        338532         106295 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               41.67

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        338532         106295 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               24.11

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        338532         106295 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               77.01

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        338532         106295 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               50.80

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2419 TOTAL                    193.59

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    338533         106296 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-208         LC00_K COPIES                                40.05

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    TERRILOIS MASHBURN               338535         106298 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-04-202         PER DIEM, KAC CONF WICHITA                   15.00

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    TERRILOIS MASHBURN               338535         106298 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-04-202         PER DIEM, KAC CONF WICHITA                   52.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2666 TOTAL                     67.00

       621   OWENS,ROBERT           ROBERT OWENS                     338537         106300 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               31.44

      4124   POCKET PRESS, LLC      POCKET PRESS, LLC                338538         106301 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-307         CO ATTY:CRIMINAL AND TRAFFIC P              199.80

      4124   POCKET PRESS, LLC      POCKET PRESS, LLC                338538         106301 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-307         CO ATTY:CRIMINAL AND TRAFFIC P               29.97

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4124 TOTAL                    229.77

      6579   PRIME HEALTHCARE       PRIME HEALTHCARE PHYSICIAN SER   338539         106302 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE HOSPITAL BILL                         20.82

       512   PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA   PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION         338540         106303 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-240         AG-7315 LVSO SHERIFF DIAGNOSTI              400.00

       406   PUBLIC SAFETY          PUBLIC SAFETY UPFITTERS LLC      338541         106304 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-353         SHERIFF - BULLET PROOF VESTS                948.49

      2612   QUALITY REPORTING      QUALITY REPORTING                338542         106305 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-255         TRANSCRIPT JURY TRIAL 2023CR22               64.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       338543         106306 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 OFFICE SUPPLIES                      20.59

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       338543         106306 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 OFFICE SUPPLIES                      36.38

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       338543         106306 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 OFFICE SUPPLIES                     116.39

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       338543         106306 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-301         5367908 OFFICE SUPPLIES                        .01

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    173.37

       223   RIVERSIDE              RIVERSIDE RESOURCES              338545         106308 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-25-210         PER LEAV CO 2023 BUDGET                  28,476.00

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213         LVSO VEH MAINT, GASOLINE                  4,415.56

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-213         LVSO VEH MAINT, GASOLINE                     81.38

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-253         NEW BATTERY (CO ATTY)                       206.83

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332         LVSO VEH MAINT, GASOLINE                  3,064.08

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-332         LVSO VEH MAINT, GASOLINE                    437.71

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL                                      44.59

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL                                      36.54

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-333         BG FUEL                                      18.27

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-336         NOX WEED                                     88.81

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-23-2           REIM CELL ADMIN CELL PHONE                  105.53

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-23-2           REIM CELL ADMIN CELL PHONE                  105.53

warrants by vendor
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       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-53-308         NOX WEED                                     71.35

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  8,676.18

     21594   ROSENTHAL              STEVEN ROSENTHAL                 338547         106310 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM              103.20

     25224   SAFETY REM             SAFETY REMEDY                    338549         106312 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-53-307         NOX WEED SAFETY SUPPLIES                    138.57

     27867   SCHMIDT WOLF           WOLF SCHMIDT                     338550         106313 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               44.80

     15427   SKEET,STEVE            STEVE SKEET                      338551         106314 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               98.25

      1633   SMITH DOUG             DOUG SMITH                       338552         106315 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-01-205         REIM MILEAGE 1/7/23 - 12/7/23             1,539.91

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       338553         106316 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL - ALL SITE              590.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       338553         106316 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL - ALL SITE               85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       338553         106316 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-33-211         204513 PEST CONTROL - ALL SITE              125.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                    800.00

       295   SPINK JEFF             JEFF SPINK                       338554         106317 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               77.81

      1793   ST JOHN 956430         ST JOHN HOSPITAL                 338555         106318 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                       1,640.84

      1270   ST VINCENT CLINIC      ST VINCENT CLINIC                338556         106319 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-29-205         PER LEAV CO 2023 BUDGET                   5,000.00

      1270   ST VINCENT CLINIC      ST VINCENT CLINIC                338556         106319 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-29-205         PER LEAV CO 2023 BUDGET                   5,000.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1270 TOTAL                 10,000.00

       542   STORK,ALLAN            ALLAN STORK                      338557         106320 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM              150.13

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   338558         106321 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE CUSHING BLD              886.59

       829   THOMSON REUTERS        THOMSON REUTERS - WEST           338559         106322 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-209         1005824053 ONLINE SOFTWARE SUB              216.00

     22972   TRANSFER STATION       TRANSFER STATION                 338560         106323 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-297         BG ACCT 158                                  24.00

     20112   TYSTAD, DOUG           DOUG TYSTAD                      338561         106324 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-205         REIM MILEAGE JUL-DEC PLAN COMM               45.85

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-01-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             29.07

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-02-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             18.64

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-03-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             97.24

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-05-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            594.54

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-06-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             82.82

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            476.07

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-232         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             94.50

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-11-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            438.18

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-14-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             39.30

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-19-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                          1,941.53

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-28-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             72.33

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-41-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             79.17

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-49-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            460.35

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-49-341         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                              6.30

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-53-301         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                               .63

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                  4,430.67

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338460         106246 AP   12/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9103                           59.88

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338460         106246 AP   12/18/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9101                           74.17

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338564         106327 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-32-392         WTAER SVC 514 S 2ND ST                       15.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                    149.65

       721   WEALCAN LLC            WEALCAN LLC                      338565         106328 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-07-219         MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INMATE HEAL              156.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   338566         106329 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                     60.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   338566         106329 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                    168.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    228.00

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338567         106330 AP   12/22/2023   3-001-5-31-294         COMM CORR BLDG CAMERA ISSUES                110.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             136,009.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               338493         106256 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-219         HEALTH DEPT /WIC NOV SVCS                   774.92

      4938   BUILDING & GROUNDS     BUILDING & GROUNDS               338493         106256 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         HEALTH DEPT /WIC NOV SVCS                   258.30

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4938 TOTAL                  1,033.22

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-219         ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN, WIC, HEALT              521.43

warrants by vendor
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        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         ELEC SVC EMS ADMIN, WIC, HEALT              173.80

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    695.23

      8466   KDHE PERMITS           KDHE BUREAU OF FAMILY HEALTH     338521         106284 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         WIC OVERPAYMENT                             353.29

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             338527         106290 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-209         ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION - HEALTH D              179.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            103.35

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-108-5-00-606         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             75.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                    178.95

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               2,439.69

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           338505         106268 AP   12/22/2023   3-119-5-00-252         2010343 BASTION AVID HOSTING J            3,950.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                               3,950.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      9635   DASH                   DASH MEDICAL GLOVES              338501         106264 AP   12/22/2023   3-126-5-00-226         533802 VINYL GLOVES                          21.45

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-126-5-00-321         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             56.77

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  78.22

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    338484         106247 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-215         12-46 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              285.01

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    338484         106247 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-312         12-46 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA              209.24

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    494.25

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            338488         106251 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-59 EV2959 VARITECH ANTI-ICE           24,426.97

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                338498         106261 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-58 2KSLEAV DEICING SALT                4,695.08

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                338498         106261 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-58 2KSLEAV DEICING SALT                3,102.06

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2509 TOTAL                  7,797.14

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338499         106262 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-304         12-76 20642-5600012311 GAS SER              253.00

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-251         12-67 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                946.48

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-251         12-67 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                731.74

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-251         12-67 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                 23.11

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        338503         106266 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-251         12-67 ELEC SVC CO SHOP ET AL                253.64

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  1,954.97

       290   FELDMANS               FELDMANS                         338504         106267 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-364         30336 SAFETY BOOTS - R ZULE                 165.00

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        338515         106278 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-61 218331 IC SAND                      9,655.67

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        338515         106278 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-61 218331 IC SAND                     10,535.22

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                 20,190.89

       186   KBK INDUSTRIES,LLC     KBK INDUSTRIES,LLC               338520         106283 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-306         12-62 LEA100 10K CALCIUM CHLOR           14,385.00

      1780   LEXECO                 LEXECO                           338528         106291 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-362         12-68 PUBLIC WORKS ASPHALT MIL            2,738.19

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    STEPHEN ELLIOTT                  338534         106297 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-203         12-63 REIM CDL EXAM,PHOTO,CLAS               30.75

       781   NEW FRONTIER           NEW FRONTIER MATERIALS LLC       338536         106299 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-361         12-56 166713 ROCK                        35,828.68

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       338543         106306 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-301         12-65 9988688 COFFE MAKER, CAL               50.87

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            338548         106311 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-214         2-69 WATER METERS AT COUNTY SH               98.92

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            338548         106311 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-214         2-69 WATER METERS AT COUNTY SH              205.73

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        632 TOTAL                    304.65

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-301         12-44 NOVEMBER POSTAGE                       36.25

      1241   VANCE BROS             VANCE BROS INC                   338563         106326 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-362         12-66 437 COMMERCIAL SURFACE A              776.58

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338567         106330 AP   12/22/2023   3-133-5-00-207         12-72 CO SHOP GATE SYSTEM SVC                77.50

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                             109,510.69

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      9635   DASH                   DASH MEDICAL GLOVES              338501         106264 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-207         533802 VINYL GLOVES                           7.15

      9635   DASH                   DASH MEDICAL GLOVES              338501         106264 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-227         533802 VINYL GLOVES                           7.15

      9635   DASH                   DASH MEDICAL GLOVES              338501         106264 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-341         533802 VINYL GLOVES                           7.15

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       9635 TOTAL                     21.45

       203   GREENFEATHER           DANNY SLUSSER AND TERRI RICKET   338511         106274 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-207         GPS MONITORING                              140.00

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-301         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                              8.96

warrants by vendor
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       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-136-5-00-321         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                              8.96

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        575 TOTAL                     17.92

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 179.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    338484         106247 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-203         12-11 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTA               89.68

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-15 300467 ROCK                        12,949.73

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-15 300467 ROCK                         4,058.81

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-15 300467 ROCK                         4,599.71

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-15 300467 ROCK                         2,004.44

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-15 300467 ROCK                         5,464.96

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-13 300467 ROCK                         3,639.74

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-13 300467 ROCK                        13,212.75

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-13 300467 ROCK                         3,728.30

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-13 300467 ROCK                        10,478.65

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    338513         106276 AP   12/22/2023   3-137-5-00-312         12-13 300467 ROCK                         3,994.60

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                 64,131.69

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              64,221.37

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       755   LCPA                   LEAV CO PORT AUTHORITY           338523         106286 AP   12/22/2023   3-140-5-00-202         PER LEAV CO 2023 BUDGET                  37,250.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 140                              37,250.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338494         106257 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED FOR CO ON AGING            2,788.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338494         106257 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED FOR CO ON AGING           14,599.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     338494         106257 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED FOR CO ON AGING           14,553.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 31,941.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338526         106289 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-301         CO ON AGING OFFICE USPPLIES                 270.59

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338526         106289 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-301         CO ON AGING MONITOR RISERS                   62.72

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338526         106289 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-301         CO ON AGING OFFICE SUPPLIES                 593.41

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   338526         106289 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-301         CO ON AGING OFFICE SUPPLIES                 300.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                  1,226.72

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-213         CO ON AGING                                 838.47

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-145-5-00-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                            227.82

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              34,234.01

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-146-5-00-302         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                          1,641.85

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                               1,641.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     338524         106287 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         NOVEMBER FUEL STMT + DECEMBER             1,665.26

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     338524         106287 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         NOVEMBER FUEL STMT + DECEMBER               809.24

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     338524         106287 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         NOVEMBER FUEL STMT + DECEMBER               726.30

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        461 TOTAL                  3,200.80

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-213         SOLID WASTE                               1,787.64

       458   ROAD & BRIDGE          LEAV CO PUBLIC WORKS             338546         106309 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-304         SOLID WASTE                                 262.41

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        458 TOTAL                  2,050.05

       575   US POSTAL SERVICE      US POSTAL SERVICE (QUADIENT-PO   338562         106325 AP   12/22/2023   3-160-5-00-201         NOVEMBER POSTAGE                             31.74

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               5,282.59

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1991   MARC                   MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL     338531         106294 AP   12/22/2023   3-174-5-00-210         911 NOV EXP                              31,291.86

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              31,291.86

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       338499         106262 AP   12/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         20642 0321A774932311 GAS SERVI               72.86

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               338517         106280 AP   12/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              128.55

warrants by vendor
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         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       338564         106327 AP   12/22/2023   3-195-5-00-290         WATER SVC 520 S 3RD ST                       44.75

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338567         106330 AP   12/22/2023   3-195-5-00-3           SERVICE CALLS COMM CORR BLDG                110.00

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         338567         106330 AP   12/22/2023   3-195-5-00-3           SERVICE CALLS COMM CORR BLDG                110.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2007 TOTAL                    220.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 466.16

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       760   AETNA VOL              AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CONPANY     338485         106248 AP   12/22/2023   3-510-2-00-958         A5905-0001 NOVEMBER VOLUNTARY             2,463.21

       760   AETNA VOL              AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CONPANY     338485         106248 AP   12/22/2023   3-510-2-00-958         A5905-0001 NOVEMBER VOLUNTARY             3,118.83

       760   AETNA VOL              AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CONPANY     338485         106248 AP   12/22/2023   3-510-2-00-958         A5905-0001 NOVEMBER VOLUNTARY             2,090.68
